

No. 20-711

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF FAIRBANKS, JAMES GEIER, CLIFFORD AARON  
RING, CHRIS NOLAN AND DAVE KENDRICK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARVIN ROBERTS, GEORGE FRESE,  
KEVIN PEASE AND EUGENE VENT,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JOSEPH W. EVANS  
LAW OFFICES OF  
JOSEPH W. EVANS  
P.O. Box 519  
Bremerton, WA 98310  
(360) 782-2418  
joe@jwevanslaw.com

MATTHEW SINGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCHWABE WILLIAMSON &  
WYATT, P.C.  
420 L Street, Suite 400  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 339-7125  
msinger@schwabe.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

February 8, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The Ninth Circuit’s New Categorical Rule Does Not Turn on Facts Specific to This or Any Other Case.....	1
II. The Categorical Rule Announced Below Conflicts with the Law of Other Circuits ...	2
III. The Categorical Rule Announced is Not a Faithful Application of this Court’s Precedent.....	6
A. The holding below is inconsistent with the plain language of <i>Heck</i> .....	6
B. The decision below is inconsistent with this Court’s subsequent precedent.....	8
IV. The Interlocutory Posture of This Case Does Not Foreclose This Court’s Review .	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bronowicz v. Allegheny County</i> , 804 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Clarke v. Stalder</i> , 121 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>reh’g en banc granted, opinion</i> <i>vacated</i> , 133 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>opinion reinstated in part on reh’g</i> , 154 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	3, 5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir.2009) .....	5
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign</i> <i>Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	11
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	10
<i>McClish v. Nugent</i> , 483 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2007).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	10
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>S.E. v. Grant Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	3
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Vasquez Arroyo v. Starks</i> , 589 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	8, 9, 10
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
